

C071906

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

CITIZENS FOR FAIR REU RATES, et al.

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CITY OF REDDING, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,

County of Shasta

Case Nos. 171377 and 172960

Honorable William D. Gallagher

**APPLICATION OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND
THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES TO
FILE AN *AMICUS* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT
CITY OF REDDING; PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***

Benjamin P. Fay, SBN 178856

Rick W. Jarvis, SBN 154479

JARVIS, FAY, DOPORTO & GIBSON

492 Ninth St., Suite 310

Oakland, CA 94607

Telephone: (510) 238-1400

Facsimile: (510) 238-1404

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES and
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	1
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	3
I. INTRODUCTION	3
II. ARGUMENT	6
A. The City should be able to continue to apply the PILOT because it has not been imposed, extended, or increased since the passage of Proposition 26.	6
1. A charge that was valid before Proposition 26 may continue to be applied so long as it is not imposed, extended, or increased.	6
2. Because the PILOT was a valid charge before the enactment of Proposition 26, and because it has not been increased or extended, it can continue to be applied.	9
a. The PILOT has not been “increased” since the passage of Proposition 26.	10
b. The PILOT has not been “extended” since the passage of Proposition 26	11
c. The PILOT has not been “imposed” since the passage of Proposition 26	12
B. Even if the PILOT had been increased after the passage of Proposition 26, the remedy would be to reduce the PILOT back to its pre-Proposition 26 level, not to invalidate it	13
C. The application of the Proposition 62 penalty provision is not properly before this court	14
III. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>AB Cellular LA, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 747	7, 8, 11-13
<i>American Microsystems, Inc. v. City of Santa Clara</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 1037	9-10
<i>Citizens Association of Sunset Beach v. Orange County Local Agency Formation Commission</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1182	11-13
<i>Greene v. Marin County Flood Control & Water Conservation Dist.</i> (2010) 49 Cal. 277	10
<i>Hansen v. City of San Buenaventura</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1172	9-10
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assoc. v. City of La Habra</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 809	12, 13
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. City of Fresno</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 914	9
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310	7

Statutes

California Constitution

Article 13A	8
§ 3(c)	8
Article 13C	<i>passim</i>
§1(e)	4, 7
§ 2	3, 7
§ 2(b)	7
§ 2(c)	8
§ 2(d)	7
Article 13D	3-5, 8, 9
§ 3	4
§ 3(a)	9
§ 3(b)	9
§ 6	4, 9
§ 6(d)	9

Government Code

§ 53722	12
§ 53723	12
§ 53728	14
§ 53750(e)	11
§ 53750(h)	10, 11

Rules

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.200(c)	1, 2
